
Eastern Area Planning Committee
Date: Wednesday, 26 August 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Team Live Event/Virtual
Membership: (Quorum 6) 
Toni Coombs (Chairman), Shane Bartlett (Vice-Chairman), Alex Brenton, Cherry Brooks, 
Robin Cook, Mike Dyer, Beryl Ezzard, Barry Goringe, David Morgan, David Tooke, 
Bill Trite and John Worth

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services on 
01305 251010 or David Northover on 01305 224175 - 
david.northover@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items 
listed in the exempt part of this agenda. MS Team Live Event/Virtual (please see link 
below)
Link for the meeting:-

Click here for the live stream of the meeting

Members of the public are invited to make written representations provided that they are
submitted to the Democratic Services Officer no later than 8.30am on Monday 24 August
2020. This must include your name, together with a summary of your comments and
contain no more than 450 words. If a Councillor who is not on the Planning Committee 
wishes to address the Committee, they will be allowed 3 minutes to do so and will be 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NWM5NzQzNjAtNzMwMy00OWVjLTg3OWEtOTE3YmEyZmUxNDc1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%226b0f9558-2fa4-49d1-82dc-5ad39a1bb4c7%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


invited to speak before the applicant or their representative provided that they have 
notified the Democratic Services Officer by 8.30am on Monday 24 August 2020.

Please note that if you submit a representation to be re
[...]
9




DORSET COUNCIL - EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 29 JULY 2020

Present: Cllrs Toni Coombs (Chairman), Shane Bartlett (Vice-Chairman), 
Alex Brenton, Cherry Brooks, Robin Cook, Mike Dyer, Beryl Ezzard, 
Barry Goringe, David Morgan, David Tooke, Bill Trite and John Worth

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): Officers present: Kim Cowell 
(Team Leader –Development Management), Liz Adams (Principal Planning
Officer), Chelsey Golledge (Technical Support Officer), (Phil Crowther (Senior 
Solicitor), Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and David 
Northover (Democratic Services Officer).

Representations/Statements
Minute 119
Nick Wood, Michael Campbell, Stuart and Susan MacMillan Pratt
Malcolm Brown – on behalf of Justin Streams

114.  Introduction by the Chairman

Given that the meeting was being held as a MS Team Live Event virtual
meeting owing to the need to do so during the coronavirus/Covid -19
pandemic, the Chairman took the opportunity to explain how the meeting
would take place, the way this would be done and the reason for this. She
explained the protocols and processes to be followed and that doing so give
gave the Council the ability to continue to fulfil its obligation of delivering the
planning function and determining applications.

115.  Apologies

No apologies for absence were received at the meeting.

116.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

Councillor Bill Trite had previously indicated his views on this development so 
considered he was unable to participate in the discussion and decision as part 
of the Committee. However, he wished to retain his right to impart his views 
as one of the two Ward members for Swanage. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

117.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2020 were confirmed and would be 
signed at the earliest opportunity.

118.  Public Participation

Representations by the public to the Committee on individual planning 
applications are detailed below. There were no questions, petitions or 
deputations received on other items on this occasion.

119.  6/2020/0161  -  Replacement of existing dwelling with a detached 
dwelling and to erect an additional detached dwelling adjacent at 1A 
Battlemead, Swanage

The Committee considered application 6/2020/0161 for the replacement of the 
existing dwelling - a bungalow - with a detached, two storey dwelling and to 
erect an additional detached two storey dwelling adjacent to it along with the 
formation of an access and parking at 1A Battlemead, Swanage. 

With the aid of a visual presentation, officers explained what the proposals, 
principles and planning issues of the development were; how these were to 
be progressed; how the development would contribute to meeting housing 
needs; and what this entailed. The presentation focused on not only what the 
development entailed and its detailed design, but what effect it would have on 
residential amenity and the character of that area of Swanage, being in the 
Dorset AONB.

The application site consisted of the dormer bungalow -1a Battlemead - and 
its plot. The original plot of 1a Battlemead had recently been acquired by the 
applicant and had already been subdivided, to provide for an additional, 
second, dwelling to the east, which is close to completion. The current 
application proposed to demolish the dormer bungalow and its attached 
garages to create a new plot on which two detached houses would be 
constructed. 

Plans and photographs provided an illustration of the location, dimensions – 
form, bulk, size and mass - and appearance of the development and of the 
two individual properties, along with their ground floor plans, layout and 
elevations; how they would look; comparisons between the existing dwelling 
and those proposed; proposed street scenes; the materials to be used; the 
topography of the si
[...]
 not necessarily accord with 
those; parking and road safety would be compromised; and that the character 
of the de Moulham Estate would be compromised by such cramped and 
intensive development.

The Committee heard directly from one of the two Ward members for 
Swanage, Councillor Bill Trite – on this occasion solely as a Ward member in 
his own right – who in reiterating his previously submitted written 
representation - once again in his own right and on behalf of his constituents - 
expressing concern that the site was being overdeveloped and would have an 
adverse effect on the open character of the area and compromise what this 
estate was intended to embody. He felt that at such density, overdevelopment 
was demonstrated by the need for glazing to be obscured in the bedroom. 
Moreover, he considered that the parking proposed would be inadequate and 
would lead to pressure on-street. In there being no significant revisions made 
to what had been refused previously, he could see no reason why this 
application was being recommended for approval. In asking the Committee to 
refuse the application, he also asked that there be a site visit, so his concerns 
might be readily seen. 

The Council’s Solicitor outlined the guidance from the Planning Advisory 
Service and the LGA that, in the current circumstances, site visits were not 
appropriate at this time and could not necessarily accord with social 
distancing measures. As an alternative, a video could capture what was 
necessary if required. The Committee, in accepting this advice, felt that it was 
unnecessary to visit the site as they had all the information they needed 
before them.

The Committee were then notified of those written submissions received and
officers read these direct to the Committee - being appended to these
minutes. Having heard what was said, officers responded to some of the
pertinent issues raised, being confident that each one could be addressed by
the provisions of the application and the assessments made.

The opportunity was given for members, to ask questions of the presentation
and what they had heard, in seeking clarification of:

 the status of the Swanage Local Plan and how its provisions played 
a part in this application, 

 the covenants and conditions that governed the de Moulhem estate, 
 how the application sat with the spacious characteristics 

traditionally afforded to the estate; 
 what parking and road safety issues had been considered; 
 what input Dorset AONB had made; 
 how the design, dimensions and elevations of the development 

would look; 

Page 8



5

 what significance overlooking and overbearing had on amenity, 
given the need for obscured glazing; 

 and that Dorset Council’s housing policy should have a bearing on 
any development proposal. Members asked what consideration had 
been given to factoring in the provision of affordable housing in this 
development.

In particular Members referred to this area as being of distinctive local 
character - as defined in Policy STCD: Swanage Townscape Character and 
Development of the Swanage Local Plan – “with any new development in that 
area should protect and enhance the distinctive local characteristics of these 
areas in being characterised by predominantly detached properties, of modest 
size, individual design and usually set within reasonably generous plots. It is 
important that new development does not reduce the spacious character of 
this area and the informal qualities of the backland areas”. 

Officers addressed the questions raised, providing what they considered to be
satisfactory answers based on the assessments made, the material planning
considerations applicable and for the reasons set out in their report and
presentation. 

Whilst most points had been covered in the report and officer presentation, 
officers took the opportunity to confirm that whilst it was recognised that there 
was a perception of harm in the effect the development could have on th
[...]
over, the obscured glazing was a means 
to mitigate any overlooking concerns; the current street line was far from 
regularised; and rooms sizes adhered to the necessary building standards. 
They impressed that Swanage needed housing to attract and retain families – 
and young families at that – for economic and employment opportunities and 
social need. On the basis of this, they saw no material planning consideration 
to warrant refusal or reason that there would be any demonstrable harm 
arising from what was being proposed. Given this, they considered the 
officer’s recommendation should be supported.

Having had the opportunity to discuss the merits of the application, having 
understood what was being proposed and the reasoning for this; having taken
into account the officer’s report and presentation; the written representations;
and what they had heard at the meeting; and the views of Councillor Bill Trite, 
the Committee were satisfied in their understanding of what the proposal 
entailed and the reasoning for this. The Committee considered that, 
notwithstanding the assessments made by officers that the proposal should 
be granted permission, they could not agree to what was being recommended 
on the basis that the site was too constrained for the development proposed, 
the building lines, internal layout and obscured glazing were contrived and did 
not meet the Local Plan policies.

Before being put to the vote, the officer provided the proposer and seconder 
with an opportunity for them to accept a form of wording for refusal she had 
drafted. On that basis – and being proposed by Councillor Cherry Brooks and 
seconded by Councillor Alex Brenton - on being put to the vote, the 
Committee agreed 6:5 – the Chairman having voted - that the application 
should be refused.

Resolved
That planning application 6/2020/0161 be refused.

Reason for Decision

Page 11



8

The proposed increase in development density would result in a cramped 
scheme which fails to 
[...]
ccess onto West Moors Road.  3 no. 
commercial units with parking and new 
day nursery. 

N/A Written 
response 
02/05/2018 

3/19/1365/FUL Erection of 14 commercial units for 
B1(b), B1(c) and B8 use together with 
access and associated parking 
(description amended 30.01.2020) 

Granted  11 March 
2020 

3/20/1151/CON Variation of condition 2 (approved under N/A 

REPORT SUMMARY 

£$REFERENCE NO.  3/20/0657/CONDR 

£$APPLICATION 
PROPOSAL 

Vary Condition 18 (hours of operation) of PA 
3/19/1365/FUL (Erection of 14 commercial units for 
B1(b), B1(c) and B8 use together with access and 
associated parking) to vary hours of operation 

£$ADDRESS 
Land North of Casa Velha, Ringwood Road, Three 
Legged Cross, Wimborne, Dorset, BH21 6RB 

£$RECOMMENDATION - Grant, subject to conditions: 

(see Section 12 of the report for the full recommendation) 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

The hours of operation set out in Condition 18 of PA 3/19/1365/FUL accord with the 
Committee resolution of 11 March 2020  

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

• There are not considered to be any matters which would warrant a refusal of 
planning permission in this case.  
 

INFORMATION ABOUT FINANCIAL BENEFITS OF PROPOSAL  

Not applicable 

APPLICANT Westcroft Construction Ltd AGENT Chapman Lily Planning Ltd 

WARD Verwood 
PARISH/ 
TOWN 
COUNCIL 

Verwood Town Council 

PUBLICITY 
EXPIRY 
DATE 

17 July 2020 
OFFICER 
SITE VISIT 
DATE 

10 October 2019 

DECISION 
DUE DATE 

27 May 2020 
EXT. OF 
TIME 

2 September 2020 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee 

26 August 2020 

 

DR plans) of PA 3/19/1365/FUL to change 
the roof line of units number 5-10 from 
a double ridge to single ridge 

consideration 

3/20/0983/FUL Erection of 5 commercial units for 
B1(b), B1(c) and B8 use, together with 
access and associated parking. 

under 
consideration 

N/A 

    

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY – Adjacent Land 

3/18/3235/OUT Outline application with access for 
consideration fo
[...]
ved 
matter application (3/19/1699/RM - Erection of 9, two storey, properties. 
(Reserved Matters following PA 3/18/3235/OUT Appearance, Landscaping, 
Layout and Scale) was granted in March 2020. 

 
1.06 A pre-application meeting and response was given, 3/18/0921/PAM, for the 

site for 9 dwellings, 3 commercial units and a day nursery. It is not Council 
practice to consult on pre-application submissions of this nature, nor are 
responses publicised. 

 
1.07 Members resolved to grant planning permission for the ‘Erection of 14 

commercial units for B1(b), B1(c) and B8 use together with access and 
associated parking)’ at Committee in March 2020 (PA 3/19/1365/FUL).  The 
resolution to grant consent was made subject to Condition 18 of the officer 
recommendation being amended to prevent operations, including deliveries, 
on Sundays and bank holidays. This application seeks to vary Condition 18 of 
the Decision Notice dated 16.03.2020 to allow the premises to operate on 
Sundays and public holidays. 

 
1.08 Further planning applications have been submitted in respect of this 

application site and are currently under consideration as follows: 
 

- 3/20/1151/CONDR - Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of PA 
3/19/1365/FUL to change the roof line of unit’s number 5-10 from a double 
ridge to single ridge. 

- 3/20/0983/FUL - Erection of 5 commercial units for B1(b), B1(c) and B8 use, 
together with access and associated parking. 

 
 
2.0 PROPOSAL 
 
2.01 This is a full planning application which proposes to:  
 
 ‘Vary Condition 18 (hours of operation) of PA 3/19/1365/FUL (Erection of 14 

commercial units for B1(b), B1(c) and B8 use together with access and 
associated parking) to vary hours of operation’. 

 
2.02 The Committee resolution to grant consent for 14 units on this site under PA 

ref 3/19/1365 was subject to Condition 18 of the officer recommendation 
being amended to prevent operations, including deliveries, on Sundays and 
bank holidays. 

 
The original submission proposed the following hours of operation: 
 

Page 25



Planning Committee 

26 August 2020 

 

 
 

The officer report to Committee on 11 March 2020 recommended the 
following condition (18): 
 
18. ‘The development hereby approved shall only be in operation during the 
hours 07:00 to 21:00 Mondays to Saturdays, and 09:00 to 18:00 Sundays 
including deliveries to site. 
 

          Reason: to protect the amenities of nearby residential properties. 
 

In accordance with the Planning Committee resolution of 11 March 2020, 

Condition 18 of the Decision Notice for application 3/19/1365 reads: 

18. ‘The development hereby approved shall only be in operation during the 

hours 07:00 to 21:00 Mondays to Saturdays, with no operations on Sundays 

or public holidays, including deliveries to site. 

Reason: to protect the amenities of nearby residential properties. 

Minutes of the Eastern Area Planning Committee from 11 March 2020 can be 
accessed via the following link  - 
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=429&MId
=4271) 
 

2.03 Application 3/20/0657/CONDR seeks to vary condition 18 of approved PA 
3/19/1365/FUL to read: 

 
  The development hereby approved shall only be in operation during the hours 

07:00 to 21:00 Mondays to Saturdays and during the hours of 10:00 to 16:00 
on Sundays or public holidays, including deliveries to site. 

 
Reason: to protect the amenities of nearby residential properties. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 26

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=429&MId=4271
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=429&MId=4271


Planning Committee 

26 August 2020 

 

 
3.0 SUMMARY OF INFORMATION 
 
 

Hours of operation as 
per officer 
recommendation PA 
3/19/1365/FUL 

Hours of operation as per 
member’s request PA 
3/19/1365/FUL 

Proposed hours of 
operation 

(including deliveries to site) 
 
Mondays to Saturdays - 
07:00 to 21:00 
 
Sundays - 09:00 to
[...]
wood Town Council and Dorset Council Environmental Health were 
consulted in relation to this application 

 
 
7.02 - Verwood Town Council – OBJECTION 
 

Against Policy HE2 – relationship to nearby properties including minimising 
general disturbance to amenity. 

 

7.03 - DC Environmental Health – COMMENTS 
 

Concerns that although the applicant has demonstrated through noise 

modelling that there is unlikely to be a statutory nuisance there will be some 

noise created by the new development, which borders residential properties. 

Extending operating hours and deliveries to include Sundays and bank 

holidays when residents are likely to be using their gardens could give rise to 

complaints of disturbance in the future. 

[Officer note: DC Environmental Health comments were discussed with the 

EH Officer and the Planning Officer noted that an informative as per the 

previous application could be applied if permission were granted as follows, to 

which the EH Officer raised no objection: 

‘The applicant is advised if substantiated noise complaints from nearby 

residents in the future are received the Council has a duty to investigate and 

take action to abate any statutory nuisance identified within the remit of part III 

of the Environmental Protection Act 1990.’] 

 
 
8.0      APPRAISAL  
 
8.01  As this application is to vary the hours of operation only the main planning 

issue for consideration is the impact on neighbouring amenity, which is 
considered below.  If the application is refused, the original planning 
permission will stand unaffected. 

 
Principle of development 

 
8.02 The guidance contained in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

and the National Planning Policy Guidance is material considerations in the 
determination of this application. 

 

Page 29



Planning Committee 

26 August 2020 

 

8.03 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 states that 
planning applications must be determined in
[...]
s unlikely to be a statutory nuisance but there will 

be some noise created by the new development.  

8.15 The Council’s Environmental Health Officer (EHO) notes that extending 

operating hours and deliveries to include Sundays and bank holidays when 

neighbouring residents are likely to be using their gardens could give rise to 

complaints of disturbance in the future. This concern was discussed with the 

EHO, and while the possibility of future complaints is acknowledged the 

requirements of related planning policies had been met through the submitted 

noise assessment and noise modelling. As per the previous application, an 

informative is recommended - should substantiated noise complaints be 

received from nearby residents in the future, the Council has a duty to 

investigate and take action to abate any statutory nuisance identified 

(informative 4). 

8.16 The submitted  noise impact assessment demonstrates that the impact of site 

operations for the B1 and B8 during the daytime period, including on Sundays, 

will have no adverse impact on the dwellings in the vicinity of the site and is 

considered acceptable in terms of planning and noise.  The EH officer offers 

no objection to this assessment. The EH officer concluded PA 3/19/1365/FUL 

was acceptable subject to conditions in relation to noise, and lighting in order 

to protect neighbouring amenity, which have been copied across (conditions 

14,15 & 17).  

8.17  Concerns have been raised that the proposed will disturb neighbouring 
dwellings with increased traffic. As per the previously approved application, 
Class B1 uses are uses that can be carried out in a residential area without 
detriment to its amenity and only up to 388m2 will be used for B8. As such it is 
not considered the proposed will have an impact that would warrant refusal. 
Noise, external plant, hours of operation and lighting matters have been 
restricted by condition to protect neighbouring amenity (conditions 14,15
[...]
ents of the PSED. 

11.0 CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 

11.1  It is acknowledged the proposed, by its nature will increase traffic movements 
to the site which will result in vehicle emissions and increased hours of 
operation will add to this. However, this was considered acceptable under the 
officer’s original recommendation for PA 3/19/1365/FUL for hours of operation 
which included Sundays 09:00 to 18:00 as there is a bus stop outside the site 
and cycle parking has been provided, which provides alternative modes of 
transport for employees.  

 
12.0 CONDITIONS 

Page 34



Planning Committee 

26 August 2020 

 

12.1  The previously approved application 3/19/1365/FUL has not commenced on 
site nor have any conditions been discharged. Therefore, all conditions of PA 
3/19/1365/FUL are outstanding and have been carried across with condition 
18 varied as requested. 

 
13.0 CONCLUSION 
 
13.1  The noise impact assessment demonstrates that the impact of site operations 

for the B1 and B8 during the daytime period, including on Sundays, will have 
the Lowest Observed Adverse Effect Level (LOAEL) adverse impact on the 
dwellings in the vicinity of the site and is considered acceptable in terms of 
planning and noise.   

 
13.2 Having assessed the material considerations as outlined within the report 

above, with the conditions set out in this report there are not considered to be 
any matters which would warrant a refusal of planning permission in this case. 
Approval subject to the following conditions is therefore recommended. 

 
 
Recommendation: Grant, subject to the following conditions: 
 
Conditions 
 
[Officer note: All pre-commencement conditions agreed with the agent by email 
dated 03/02/2020 under PA 3/19/1365/FUL] 
 
1. (Standard Commencement) 
 The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later 
 than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason:  This condition is required to be imposed by 
[...]
ch reasonable change as 
is necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability

Page 41

mailto:dorsetdirect@dorsetcc.gov.uk
mailto:DLI@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


Planning Committee 

26 August 2020 

 

 

 

Page 42



Approximate Site Location  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

3/20/0657/CONDR  – Land North of Casa Velha, Ringwood Road, Three Legged 

Cross, Wimborne, Dorset, BH21 6RB 

Proposal: Vary Condition 18 (hours of operation) of PA 3/19/1365/FUL (Erection of 14 

commercial units for B1(b), B1(c) and B8 use together with access and associated 

parking) to vary hours of operation 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Eastern Planning Committee 
26 August 2020 
 

 

EASTERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Appeal Decisions 

 

1. PURPOSE AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

  Purpose of Report: To inform Members of notified appeals and appeal decisions 
and to take them into account as a material consideration in 
the Planning Committee’s future decisions. 

  
Recommendations: It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 (This report is for Information) 

Wards: Council-wide  

  
2.0     APPEAL DECISIONS  
  

2.1      Appeal Reference: APP/U1240/C/19/3226644  
Planning Reference: Enforcement  
Address:  223 Ringwood Road, St Leonards, Ringwood, BH24 2SD  

  
Decision: Appeal dismissed, Enforcement notice upheld with corrections 
and variations  

  
223 Ringwood Road lies in the Green Belt south of the A31 within 5km of 
protected Dorset Heathland.  The site comprises a dwellinghouse, a 
residential caravan benefiting from a Certificate of Lawfulness and there was a 
historic Certificate of Established Use for a Kennels. The Council’s attention 
was drawn to the site when two businesses started to operate there.  

  
Following an enforcement investigation, a Planning Enforcement Notice was 
issued on 15 March 2019 in respect of:  

• Unauthorised change of use of land for the stationing of caravans for 
residential purposes  

• Unauthorised use of land to business use  
• Hard surfacing

Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 26 AUGUST 2020

Present: Cllrs Toni Coombs (Chairman), Shane Bartlett (Vice-Chairman), 
Alex Brenton, Cherry Brooks, Mike Dyer, Beryl Ezzard, Barry Goringe, 
David Morgan, David Tooke, Bill Trite and John Worth

Apologies: Cllrs Robin Cook

 

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): Kim Cowell, Naomi Shinkins, 
Chelsey Golledge, Phil Crowther and David Northover

122.  Apologies

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Robin Cook.

123.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

124.  Minutes

125.  Public Participation

Representations by the public to the Committee on individual planning 
applications are detailed below. There were no questions, petitions or 
deputations received on other items on this occasion.

126.  3/20/0657/CONDR  - Land North of Casa Velha, Ringwood Road, Three 
Legged Cross,

The Committee considered application 3/20/0657/CONDR to vary Condition 
18 (hours of operation) of PA 3/19/1365/FUL (Erection of 14 commercial units 
for
B1(b), B1(c) and B8 use together with access and associated parking) to vary 
the hours of operation  Land North of Casa Velha, Ringwood Road, Three 
Legged Cross, Wimborne so as to provide for operations during the hours of 
10:00 to 16:00 on Sundays or public holidays, including deliveries to site. The 
development currently provided capacity for light industrial and storage 
businesses to complement the principle of new employment development to 



2

meet economic need and this variation was designed to benefit this still 
further. 

With the aid of a visual presentation, officers explained what the main 
proposals and planning issues of the variation were; why these were 
considered necessary; the reasoning for this and what benefits these would 
bring – in furthering the capacity of the site and providing the opportunity for 
flexibility in how the operations were able to be undertaken.

Plans and photographs provided an illustration of the location, dimensions, 
configuration and design of the development, with the presentation also 
confirming what the highways and access arrangements were; landscaping 
characteristics; noise assessments made; the development’s relationship with 
neighbouring amenity and particularly the Oakdene Nursing Home, and set 
the development in context with the characteristics of the surrounding area. 

The Planning Officer had also sought additional clarification regarding specific 
Sunday background noise levels not included in the Noise Impact 
Assessment and, following a series of assessments made, consideration 
given to the LOAEL – Lowest Observed Adverse Effect Level - above which 
adverse effects on health and quality of life could be detected. 

Consequently the noise impact assessment satisfactorily demonstrated that 
the impact of site operations for the B1 and B8 during the daytime period, 
including on Sundays, would have the Lowest Observed Adverse Effect Level 
(LOAEL) adverse impact on the dwellings in the vicinity of the site and was 
therefore considered acceptable in terms of planning and noise.

As such,  having assessed the material considerations as outlined within the 
report, and with the conditions set out, there were not considered to be any 
matters which would warrant a refusal of planning permission in this case. 
Approval subject to the following conditions is therefore recommended.

Formal consultation had generated an objection from Verwood Town Council 
– on the basis that given the site’s relationship to nearby properties it would 
adversely affect amenity by general disturbance, which should be minimised. 
Comments from the Environmental Health officer were that although the 
applicant had demonstrated through noise modelling that there was unlikely to 
be a statutory nuisance, there would undoubtedly be some noise created by 
the new development, which bordered residential properties. In extending 
operating hours and deliveries to include Sundays and bank holidays when 
residents were likely to be using their gardens could give rise to complaints of 
disturbance in the future.

The Committee were then notified of those written submissions received and 
officers read these direct to the Committee - being appended to these 
minutes. Having heard what was said, officers responded to some of the 
pertinent issues raised, being confident that each one could be addressed by 
the provisions of the application and the assessments made. 



3

The opportunity was given for members, to ask questions of the presentation 
and what they had heard, in seeking clarification of certain points. Officers 
addressed the questions raised, providing what they considered to be 
satisfactory answers based on the assessments made, the material planning 
considerations applicable and for the reasons set out in their report and 
presentation.

Whilst the Vice-Chairman was of the view that the officer’s recommendation 
should be supported for the reasons given – in being reasonable acceptable 
and beneficial - the majority of members considered that, in affirming their 
view in considering this very point at their meeting in March 2020 – “in 
recognising that operations should be prevented on Sundays and bank 
holidays in the intersts of neighbouring amenity and particularly Oakdene 
Nursing home and the adverse effect this would have if allowed “– saw that 
nothing material had changed since then for them to come to a different 
opinion now. On that basis, they remained reluctant to see the changes 
recommended being made. Moreover conditions and monitoring were 
designed to  address any concerns about nuisance or disturbance to 
residents of Oakdene Nursing Home and that these would be quite 
satisfactory in remaining in place for that reason.

Councillor David Shortell - one of the two local members for West Moors and 
Three Legged Cross - objected to what was being proposed, considering that 
such a variation would compromise the measures which had purposely been 
put in place to reduce the adverse impact on the tranquillity of Oakdene 
Nursing Home and its residents and local amenity in general. On that basis, 
he asked the Committee to refuse the application. This view was shared by 
the other Ward member, Councillor Mike Dyer.

Moreover, whilst having no direct bearing on the application, mention was 
made that  the nearby Longmeadow industrial estate - which was very similar 
in nature - remained closed on Sundays and Bank Holidays, so there was no 
real reason why the case could be made for this being any different.

Having had the opportunity to discuss the merits of the application, having 
understood what was being proposed and the reasoning for this; having taken 
into account the officer’s report and presentation; the written representations; 
and what they had heard at the meeting; and the views of Ward Councillors 
David Shortell and Mike Dyer, the Committee were satisfied in their 
understanding of what the proposal entailed and the reasoning for this. The 
Committee considered that, notwithstanding the assessments made by 
officers that the variation should be granted permission, they could not agree 
to what was being recommended on the basis that given the proximity of the 
authorised employment use to neighbouring properties - in particular Oakdene 
Nursing Home to the application site, the proposed variation of the hours of 
operation, and associated traffic generation would result in an unacceptable 
risk of noise pollution and disturbance, which would impact negatively on 
neighbouring amenity.  On that basis and on being put to the vote, the 
Committee agreed, 9:1, that the application should be refused. 

 Resolved



4

That the application 3/20/0657/CONDR be refused.

Reason for Decision
Given the proximity  of the authorised employment use to neighbouring 
properties (in particular Oakdene Nursing Home) to the east of the application 
site, it is considered that the proposed hours of operation, and associated 
traffic generation; which includes deliveries to and from the site from 10:00 to 
16:00  hours on Sundays and Public Holidays, will result in an unacceptable 
risk of noise pollution and disturbance, which would impact negatively on 
neighbouring amenity. For this reason the development is considered to be 
contrary to Policy HE2 of Christchurch and East Dorset Core Strategy and 
paragraphs 170 (e) and 180 (a) of the National Planning Policy Framework 
2019, which require the mitigation and minimisation of noise and disturbance 
from new development on neighbouring amenity. 

127.  Statement of Decision Appeals

Consideration was given to the statement of decision appeals and the 
Committee noted these and what they entailed.

128.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items for consideration at the meeting. 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.15 am

Chairman


